RTL8761ATT-CG
BLUETOOTH 2.1/3.0/4.0/4.1/4.2 CONTROLLER, UART
INTERFACE
DATASHEET
(CONFIDENTIAL: Development Partners Only)
Rev. 1.0
05 January 2018
Track ID: JATR-8275-15

Single-Chip BT Controller 7 Track ID: JATR-8275-15  Rev. 1.0
4. Pin Descriptions
The following signal type codes are used in the tables:
I: Input O: Output
PI: Power Input  PO:  Power Output
4.1. Power-On Trap Pins
Table 2.   Power-On Trap Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Power Domain Description
BT_STE I 7 VIO1 0: Normal operation mode
1: Enter into EEPROM mode
WLAN_ACT I 9 VIO1 0: Normal operation mode
1: Enter into TEST mode
BT_ACT I 10 VIO1 0 : Normal operation mode
1: Realtek Debug Mode
BT_WAKE_HOST I 27 VIO1 0 : Normal operation mode
1 : Realtek Debug Mode
4.2. RF Interface Pin
Table 3.   RF Interface Pin
Symbol Type Pin No Description
BT_RFIO IO 32 RF Path
4.3. LED Interface Pin
Table 4.   LED Interface Pin
Symbol Type Pin No Description
P_LED(0) O 18 LED Pin (Active Low) /  Debug Log Pin
 Note: The LED pin can also function as a debug log pin.
4.4. Power Management Handshake Interface Pins
Table 5.   Power Management Handshake Interface Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Power Domain Description
BT_WAKE_HOST O 27 VIO2 BT wakeup host signal
CLK_REQ O 28 VIO2 Clock request signal
EN_CHIP I 29 VIO2 BT wakeup host signal
RTL8761ATT
Datasheet
Single-Chip BT Controller 8 Track ID: JATR-8275-15  Rev. 1.0
4.5. Clock and Other Pins
Table 6.   Clock and Other Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
XI I 5 Crystal Clock Reference Input
XO O 6 Crystal Clock Reference Output
4.6. Power Pins
Table 7.   Power Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Description
VD12RTXVCO PI 1 VDD1.2V for VCO RTX
VD12SYN PI 2 VDD1.2V for synthesizer
VD12AFE PI 3 VDD1.2V for AFE
VD33_XTAL PI 4 VDD 3.3V for XTAL
VIO1 PI 14 VDD 3.3V for IO
VDD12BT_B PI 15 VDD 1.2V for digital
REG_OUT PO 16 Regulator Output
REG_IN PI 17 Regulator Input
VIO2 PI 30 IO supply
VD33PA PI 31 VDD 3.3V for Bluetooth
4.7. PTA Pins
Table 8.   PTA Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Power Domain Description
BT_STE O 7 VIO1 State signal
BT_CK O 8 VIO1 Clock signal
WLAN_ACT I 9 VIO1 WLAN active signal
BT_ACT O 10 VIO1 BT active signal
I2C_INT O 11 VIO1 I2C interrupt  signal / GPIO
I2C_SCL0 I 12 VIO1 I2C clock signal /GPIO
I2c_SDA0 IO 13 VIO1 I2C data signal/GPIO
Note: I2C_INT, I2C_SCL0, and I2C_SDA can also operate as GPIO pins.
RTL8761ATT
Datasheet
Single-Chip BT Controller 9 Track ID: JATR-8275-15  Rev. 1.0
4.8. Interface
Table 9.   Interface Pins
Symbol Type Pin No Power Domain Description
SPI_CLK O 19 VIO1 Serial flash clock output
SPI_CS I/O 20 VIO1 Serial flash chip select, low active
SPI_MOSI I/O 21 VIO1 Serial flash data output for 1-bit mode, connect to
SI pin of external FLASH memory